

No. 15-35506

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**JOHN DOE** et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**JOSEPHINE COUNTY,**

Defendant-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

Case Nos. 1:12-cv-02080-CL, 1:13-cv-00724-CL, 1:13-cv-00825-CL

---

**MOTION OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME  
AND OREGON TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION TO APPEAR AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR  
REVERSAL**

---

**MOTION**

Pursuant to FRAP 29(b) and Circuit Rule 29-3 the National Center for  
Victims of Crime (NCVC) and the Oregon Trial Lawyers Association (OTLA)  
respectfully move this Court to for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii-v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE IMPACT OF CHILD ABUSE SIGNIFICANTLY DELAYS DISCLOSURE. .... 3

    A. CHILD ABUSE IS SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERREPORTED. .... 3

    B. WHY CHILDREN DO NOT DISCLOSE ABUSE. .... 5

        1. DENIAL OF ANY UNDERSTANDING OF THE ABUSE. .... 7

        2. MINIMIZATION/DENIAL OF NEGATIVE IMPACT. .... 9

        3. CO-CONSPIRATOR GUILT. .... 13

        4. FEAR OF THE ABUSER OR THE  
            CONSEQUENCES OF DISCLOSURE. .... 15

    C. WHEN CHILD ABUSE VICTIMS DO DISCLOSE THEIR ABUSE. .... 17

II. OREGON’S DISCOVERY RULE MUST BE APPLIED PROPERLY TO OREGON  
STATUTES OF LIMITATION IN SECTION 1983 CASES. .... 19

III. UNDER OREGON LAW, THE STATUTE OF ULTIMATE REPOSE DOES NOT APPLY  
TO CLAIMS ALLEGING CHILD ABUSE. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25



### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 19, 20, 21  
 1989 Or. HB 2668 ..... 17  
 1991 Or. HB 3520 ..... 23, 24  
 ORS 12.115 ..... 2, 3, 22, 23, 24, 25  
 ORS 12.117 ..... 3, 18, 23, 24, 25  
 ORS 30.265 ..... 3, 23, 24  
 ORS 30.275 ..... 9, 23  
 ORS 419B.010 ..... 4

#### CASELAW

*B.R. v. Horsley*, 345 P.3d 836 (Wn. App. 2015) ..... 18  
*Catt v. Dep't of Human Servs.*, 251 Or. App. 488, 284 P.3d 532 (2012) ..... 20  
*Doe v. American Red Cross*, 128 Or. App. 38, 874 P.2d 828 (1994) ..... 21  
*Doe v. County of Josephine*, Lead Case 1:12-cv-2080-CL, 2015 U.S. Dist.  
 LEXIS 65642 (D. Or., May 18, 2015) ..... 1  
*Elliott v. City of Union City*, 25 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 20  
*Evans v. Eckelman*, 265 Cal. Rptr. 605 (1990) ..... 18  
*F.D.I.C. v. Smith*, 328 Or. 420, 980 P.2d 141 (1999) ..... 20  
*Gaston v. Parsons*, 318 Or. 247, 864 P.2d 1319 (1994) ..... 21  
*Hammer v. Hammer*, 418 N.W.2d 23 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987) ..... 18  
*Hardin v. Straub*, 490 U.S. 536 (1989) ..... 20  
*Jasmin v Ross*, 177 Or. App. 210, 33 P.3d 725 (2001) ..... 18, 19  
*Johnson v. Multnomah County Dep't of Cmty. Justice*,  
 344 Or. 111, 178 P.3d 210 (2008) ..... 21  
*Johnson v. State of California*, 207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 20  
*K.E. v. Hoffman*, 452 N.W.2d 509 (Minn.1990) ..... 18  
*Meiers-Post v. Schafer*, 427 N.W.2d 606 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 18  
*Silva v. Crain*, 169 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20  
*Stephens v. Bohlman*, 314 Or. 344, 838 P.2d 600 (1992) ..... 20  
*T. R. v. Boy Scouts of America*, 344 Or. 282, 181 P.3d 758 (2008) ..... 21, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABC News, *Penn State Rape Victim Denies Assault, Jerry Sandusky's Lawyer Claims* <http://abcnews.go.com/US/penn-state-rape-victim-denies-sex-assault-lawyer/story?id=14953587> (last visited October 26, 2015). ..... 9

R. Alaggia, *Disclosing the Trauma of Child Sexual Abuse: A Gender Analysis*, 10 J. OF LOSS AND TRAUMA, 453 (2005). ..... 10, 16

R. Alaggia, *Many Ways of Telling: Expanding Conceptualizations of Child Sexual Abuse Disclosure*, 28 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 1213 (2004) ..... 5, 6, 10, 17

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1488 (7th ed.1999). ..... 20

J. Bradshaw, *HEALING THE SHAME THAT BINDS YOU* (1988) ..... 3

John Briere, *Psychological Assessment of Child Abuse Effects in Adults, in ASSESSING PSYCHOLOGICAL TRAUMA AND PTSD* (Wilson and Keane eds. 2004) ..... 7

Child Information Gateway, *Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect: Summary of State Laws*, <https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/manda.pdf> (2010) (last visited October 26, 2015). ..... 4

P. Coffey, H. Leitenberg, K. Henning, T. Turner, and R.T. Bennett, *Mediators of the Long Term Impact of Child Sexual Abuse: Perceived Stigma, Betrayal, Powerlessness, and Self-blame*, 20 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 447 (1996) ..... 14

S. J. Collings, S. Griffiths, & M. Kumalo, *Patterns of Disclosure in Child Sexual Abuse*, 35 SOUTH AFRICAN JOURNAL OF PSYCH. 270 (2005). ..... 6

J. Crewsdon, *BY SILENCE BETRAYED* (1988) ..... 17

I. Daigneault, M. Tourigny, H. Martine, *Self-attributions of Blame in Sexually Abused Adolescents: a Mediational Model*, 19 J. OF TRAUMATIC STRESS 153 (2006) ..... 14

D. M. Elliott, <i>Traumatic events: Prevalence and delayed recall in the general population</i> , 65 J. OF CONSULTING AND CLINICAL PSYCH. 811 (1997) .....	6, 7
C. Feiring & L.S. Taska, <i>The Persistence of Shame Following Sexual Abuse: A Longitudinal Look at Risk and Recovery</i> , 10 CHILD MALTREATMENT 337 (2005) .....	3, 4
P.A. Frazier, H. Mortensen, J. Steward, <i>Coping Strategies as Mediators of the Relations Among Perceived Control and Distress in Sexual Assault Survivors</i> , 52 J OF COUNSELING PSYCH 267 (2005) .....	15
H.H. Filipas, S.E. Ullman, <i>Child Sexual Abuse, Coping Responses, Self-Blame, Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, and Adult Sexual Revictimization</i> , 21 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 652 (2006) .....	14
M. Hancock & K.B. Mains, CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE: HOPE FOR HEALING (1987) .....	12
R. Hanson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Factors Related to the Reporting of Childhood Rape</i> , 23 CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT 559 (1999) .....	4, 15
D. Hechler, THE BATTLE AND THE BACKLASH (1988) .....	17
I. Hershkowitz, O. Lanes, & M.E. Lamb, <i>Exploring the Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse with Alleged Victims and Their Parents</i> , 31 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 111 (2007) .....	6
G.R. Holmes, Liz Offen, Glenn Waller, <i>See No Evil, Hear No Evil, Speak No Evil: Why Do Relatively Few Male Victims of Childhood Sexual Abuse Receive Help for Abuse-Related Issues in Adulthood?</i> , 17 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 69 (1997) .....	10, 11, 13
Horowitz <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Classification Theory of Defense</i> , in REPRESSION & DISASSOCIATION (Jerome L. Singer ed., 1990) .....	7
C. Koverola and D. Foy, <i>Post-traumatic Stress Disorder Symptomatology in Sexually Abused Children: Implications for Legal Proceedings</i> , 2 J. OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 119 (1993) .....	7, 8
M. Hunter, ABUSED BOYS (1991) .....	12

M.O. Hyde & E.H. Forsyth, M.D., *THE SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS* (1997) ..... 4

L. Johnson, *Litigating Nightmares: Repressed Memories of Childhood Sexual Abuse*, 51 S.C. L. REV. 939 (2000) ..... 8

L.C. Malloy, S.P. Brubacher, & M.E. Lamb, *Expected Consequences of Disclosure Revealed in Investigative Interviews with Suspected Victims of Child Sexual Abuse*, 15 APPLIED DEVELOPMENTAL SCIENCE 8 (2011) ..... 6

J.E.B. Meyers, 1 EVIDENCE IN CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT CASES (1997) ..... 5

M.L. Paine and D.J. Hansen, *Factors Influencing Children to Self-Disclose Sexual Abuse*, 22 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REVIEW 271 (2002) ..... 11, 12, 15, 16

E. Olafson, B. Boat, *Long Term Management of the Sexually Abused Child*, TREATMENT OF CHILD ABUSE 23 (R. Reece, ed. 2005) ..... 11

D.R. Reinert, *SEXUAL ABUSE AND INCEST* (1997) ..... 4, 16

L. Sorsoli, M. Kia-Keating, F. Grossman, *“I Keep That Hush-Hush”*: *Male Survivors of Sexual Abuse and the Challenges of Disclosure*, 55 J. OF COUNSELING PSYCH. 333 (2008) ..... 8

R.L. Thomas, *Adult Survivors of Childhood Sexual Abuse and Statutes of Limitations: A Call for Legislative Action*, 26 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1245 (1991) ..... 7, 8, 17, 18

D. Viens, *Countdown to Injustice: The Irrational Application of Criminal Statutes of Limitations to Sexual Offenses Against Children*, 38 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 169 (2004) ..... 3
